
S.F. No. 0002  Legislative budget. 

 

Sponsored By: Management Council 

 

AN ACT relating to appropriations for the legislature; providing 

appropriations for the operation of the legislative branch of state 

government; and providing for effective dates. 

 

1/23/2018 Bill Number Assigned 

2/9/2018 S Received for Introduction 

2/13/2018 S Introduced and Referred to S02 - Appropriations 

30-0-0-0-0 

 

ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, 

Bebout, Boner, Bouchard, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Dockstader, 

Driskill, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, 

Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von 

Flatern, Wasserburger 

Ayes 30    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 

2/14/2018 S02 - Appropriations:Recommend Do Pass 5-0-0-0-0 

 

ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Burns, Dockstader, Driskill, Hastert, Landen 

Ayes 5    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 

2/14/2018 S Placed on General File 

2/14/2018 S COW:Passed 

2/15/2018 S 2nd Reading:Passed 

2/16/2018 S 3rd Reading:Passed 29-0-1-0-0 

 

ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, Bebout, 

Boner, Bouchard, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, 

Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Moniz, 

Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern, 

Wasserburger 

Excused:  Senator Agar 

Ayes 29    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 

2/16/2018 H Received for Introduction 

2/23/2018 H Introduced and Referred to H02 - Appropriations 

2/28/2018 H02 - Appropriations:Recommend Do Pass 7-0-0-0-0 

 

ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Burkhart, Larsen, Nicholas, Schwartz, Sommers, 

Walters, Wilson 

Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 

2/28/2018 H Placed on General File 

3/1/2018 H COW:Passed 

 

SF0002H2001/FAILED 

Page 11-after line 13 Insert the following new section and renumber 

as necessary: 



"Section 11.  [Legislative Technology Upgrades].  There is 

appropriated one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00) 

from the general fund to the legislative service office to develop the 

software interface necessary to upgrade the voting system used by chief 

clerks, to display bill information and roll call votes on video 

monitors in the house and senate chambers within the state capitol 

building and, if authorized by the bodies, to allow members to vote 

from their desks.". 

Page 11-line 15  Delete "11." and insert "12.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber 

as necessary.  LAURSEN, LARSEN, OLSEN, ZWONITZER   

 

ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Biteman, Blackburn, Brown, Clem, Connolly, 

Dayton, Edwards, Eyre, Furphy, Gierau, Gray, Hallinan, Halverson, Hunt, 

Jennings, Kirkbride, Laursen, Lindholm, Lone, Miller, Olsen, Pelkey, 

Piiparinen, Salazar, Schwartz, Wilson, Winters, Zwonitzer 

Nays:  Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Blake, Bovee, Burkhart, Byrd, 

Clausen, Court, Crank, Eklund, Flitner, Freeman, Greear, Haley, 

Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, 

Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Paxton, Pownall, Simpson, Sommers, 

Stith, Sweeney, Walters 

Excused:  Representative Steinmetz 

Ayes 28    Nays 31    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 

3/2/2018 H 2nd Reading:Passed 

 

SF0002H3001/ADOPTED 

Page 2-line 10 Increase the dollar amount by "20,000". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber 

as necessary.  CLEM, GIERAU, HALVERSON, ZWONITZER 

 

SF0002H3002/FAILED 

Page 11-after line 13 Insert the following new section and renumber 

as necessary: 

"Section 11.  [Select Committee on Legislative Facilities, 

Technology and Process].  There is appropriated seventeen thousand 

dollars ($17,000.00) from the general fund to the legislative service 

office for the select committee on legislative facilities, technology 

and process to study issues relating to the return of the legislature 

to the state capitol and other issues concerning legislative technology 

and process. This appropriation shall only be used for legislative 

salary and per diem expenses.". 

Page 11-line 15  Delete "11." and insert "12.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber 

as necessary.  ZWONITZER   

 

3/5/2018 H 3rd Reading:Passed 55-2-3-0-0 

 

ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Biteman, Blake, Bovee, Brown, 

Burkhart, Byrd, Clausen, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Edwards, 

Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gierau, Greear, Haley, 

Hallinan, Halverson, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, 

Kirkbride, Larsen, Laursen, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Miller, Nicholas, 

Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Piiparinen, Pownall, 



Salazar, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Sweeney, 

Walters, Wilson, Winters, Zwonitzer 

Nays:  Representative(s) Gray, Lone 

Excused:  Representative(s) Blackburn, Clem, Lindholm 

Ayes 55    Nays 2    Excused 3    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 

3/5/2018 S Received for Concurrence 

3/5/2018 S Concur:Passed 18-11-1-0-0 

 

ROLL CALL 

Ayes:  Senator(s) Agar, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, Bebout, 

Boner, Bouchard, Burns, Case, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Moniz, 

Nethercott, Pappas, Rothfuss, Von Flatern, Wasserburger 

Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, Christensen, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, 

Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Perkins, Peterson, Scott 

Excused:  Senator Meier 

Ayes 18    Nays 11    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0 

 

3/5/2018 Assigned Number SEA No. 0018 

3/6/2018 S President Signed SEA No. 0018 

3/6/2018 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0018 

3/9/2018 Governor Signed SEA No. 0018 

3/9/2018 Assigned Chapter Number 24  

 

Chapter No. 24  Session Laws of Wyoming 2018 

 


